

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA****Supreme Court No. 20180013
Grand Forks County Number: 18-2017-CV-00020**

David Knapp,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

Commissioner of Minnesota
Department of Revenue, *et al.*,Respondent and Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT DATED JUNE 6, 2017 AND
TWO ORDERS DATED MAY 25, 2017 AND DECEMBER 8, 2017
GRAND FORKS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HONORABLE LOLITA HARTL ROMANICK**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE COMMISSIONER OF
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
IN OPPOSITION TO APPEAL**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of MinnesotaTHOMAS S. MADISON (ND ID P02002)
(Admission Pro Hac Vice granted on 02/14/2018)
Assistant Attorney General445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
(651) 757-1301 (Voice)
(651) 297-8265 (Fax)
thomas.madison@ag.state.mn.us

OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.

J.R. STROM (ND ID #08500)

510 West Caledonia Avenue
P.O. Box 220
Hillsboro, ND 58045-0220
(701) 636-5700 (Phone)
(701) 636-4025 (Fax)
jstrom@ohnstadlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT/APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SCOPE OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING KNAPP’S REQUEST FOR A WRIT OF PROHIBITION.	15
A. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY DETERMINED THAT ADEQUATE LEGAL REMEDIES WERE AVAILABLE TO KNAPP IN LIEU OF A WRIT OF PROHIBITION.	16
B. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THE COMMISSIONER ACTED WITHIN THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY PROVIDED BY MINNESOTA LAW.	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT IT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION	22
A. KNAPP DOES NOT CHALLENGE THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION OF A LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION ON APPEAL, AND IN ANY EVENT, THAT DECISION WAS CORRECT.....	22
B. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO ALLOW KNAPP’S REQUEST TO CONSIDER <i>IN REM</i> JURISDICTION AFTER THE COURT’S JUDGMENT WAS ENTERED.	24
C. KNAPP HAS FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE EXISTENCE OF <i>IN REM</i> JURISDICTION ALONE WOULD SUPPORT A WRIT OF PROHIBITION.	26

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT OTHERWISE ERR IN THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW. 28

A. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO HOLD ANY ADDITIONAL HEARINGS REGARDING KNAPP'S PETITION. 28

B. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN HEARING THE COMMISSIONER'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS TO ADDRESS THE LEGAL SUFFICIENCY OF KNAPP'S PETITION. 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<u>Alliance Pipeline L.P. v. Smith,</u> 2013 ND 117, 833 N.W.2d 464.....	1, 12, 24
<u>Cass County Joint Water Resource Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Tp.,</u> 2002 ND 83, 643 N.W.2d 685.....	26
<u>Dvorak v. Dvorak,</u> 2001 ND 178, 635 N.W.2d 135.....	12
<u>Ellingson v. Knudson,</u> 498 N.W.2d 814 (N.D. 1993).....	24
<u>Ensign v. Bank of Baker,</u> 2004 ND 56, 676 N.W.2d 786.....	14
<u>Lund v. Lund,</u> 2012 ND 255, 825 N.W.2d 852.....	14, 23
<u>Martin v. Trinity Hospital,</u> 2008 ND 176, 755 N.W.2d 900.....	13
<u>Matter of Estate of Nohle,</u> 2017 ND 100, 893 N.W.2d 755.....	22
<u>Mor-Gran-Sou Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.,</u> 160 N.W.2d 521 (N.D. 1968).....	15, 17
<u>Ohio Casualty Insurance Co. v. Clark,</u> 1998 ND 153, 583 N.W.2d 377.....	17
<u>Old Broadway Corp. v. Backes,</u> 450 N.W.2d 734 (N.D. 1990).....	13
<u>Olmstead v. First Interstate Bank of Fargo, N.A.,</u> 449 N.W.2d 804 (N.D. 1989).....	22
<u>Olson v. Cass County,</u> 253 N.W.2d 179 (N.D. 1977).....	17

<u>Osterman-Levitt v. MedQuest, Inc.</u> , 513 N.W.2d 70 (N.D. 1994)	22
<u>Schneider v. Seaworth</u> , 376 N.W.2d 49 (N.D. 1985)	13
<u>Selzler v. Bagley</u> , 19 N.D. 697, 124 N.W. 426 (N.D. 1910)	16, 21
<u>Shaffer v. Heitner</u> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	26

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 270C.275	20
Minn. Stat. § 270C.35	17, 19
Minn. Stat. § 270C.35, subd. 4	5
Minn. Stat. § 270C.50	6, 20
Minn. Stat. § 270C.56	4
Minn. Stat. § 270C.56, subd. 1	19
Minn. Stat. § 270C.67, subd. 1	20
Minn. Stat. Ch. 271	19
Minn. Stat. § 271.06, subd. 1	5, 17
Minn. Stat. § 271.06, subd. 2	5
Minn. Stat. § 271.10	17
Minn. Stat. Ch. 550	20
N.D.C.C. § 32-34-10	28, 29
N.D.C.C. § 32-35-01	15

N.D.C.C. § 32-35-02..... 15, 27

N.D.C.C. § 32-35-04..... 28

RULES

N.D.R.Civ.P. 60(b) 12
